secured by a lease of SPG to the RC. The RC will make lease payments directly to the Bond Trustee
on behalf of the RA to cover expenses and debt service. Funding for the lease payments will be
from tax increment revenues collected in the Civic Center Urban Renewal Area, along with other
revenues made available to the RC. Additionally, the CIB has pledged $6.5 million over ten years
to the debt service. When the lease rental revenue bonds are retired in 2034 or sooner, the RA will
transfer title of the SPG to the RC.

Skyline Tower Project

The RA is financing $4 million of $40 million needed for the construction of the Skyline Tower Project,
which is the urban mixed use building referred to under Skyline Parking Garage, above. The RC will
make lease payments directly to the Bond Trustee on behalf of the RA to cover expenses and debt
service. Funding for the lease payments will be from tax increment revenues collected in the Civic
Center Urban Renewal Area.

CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2018
(Continued)

117

Note 21. Restatements

Net position as of January 1, 2018, has been restated as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

Component
Units

Net position, previously reported at
December 31, 2017 $ 603,121,577 $ 607,828,202 $ 1,210,949,779 $ 62,567,390

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle

Net OPEB liability (149,907,424) — (149,907,424) (6,827,966)

Net OPEB obligation 36,817,444 — 36,817,444 3,799,915
Deferred outflows of resources
related to OPEB:

Differences between expected and
actual experience 7,865,598 — 7,865,598 —

Changes in assumptions 23,085,643 — 23,085,643 —
Employer contributions made during
measurement period — — — 510,336

Subtotal - change in accounting principle (82,138,739) — (82,138,739) (2,517,715)
Prior period adjustment - correction of
errors — — — (5,113,825)

Total Restatements $ (82,138,739) $ — $ (82,138,739) $ (7,631,540)

Net position, restated at January 1, 2018 $ 520,982,838 $ 607,828,202 $ 1,128,811,040 $ 54,935,850

A. Change in accounting principle - Implementation of GASB 75

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the City implemented GASB Statement 75, Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits other than Pensions. This statement replaces
GASB Statement 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions. This statement establishes standards for recognizing and measuring OPEB
liabilities, deferred ouflows of resources and expenses. The implementation of this standard requires
the restatement of the December 31, 2017 net position for the governmental activities and component